ORDINANCE NO.  179819
Extend contract with Alpha Community Development, Inc. to complete work on the large meter test bench  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 32892)
The City of Portland ordains:
Section 1.  The Council finds:

1. The City used an existing flexible service contract for professional services with Alpha Community Development, Inc. for the expertise of a control system integration and drafting service specialist(s) to complete the design of the electronic controls for the large meter test bench. The Water Bureau used an existing flexible contract with Alpha Community Development, Contract No. 32892, for this work.
2. It was the Bureau's intent to complete construction of the test bench before current expiration date of December 31, 2005. But, changes in project management and other issues delayed the completion of the project.  The construction project is to be bid in January of 2006.
3. The final task of the contract with Alpha involves services during construction of the new test bench to integrate the computer software with the test bench mechanical systems. The current Alpha Community Development contract will expire before a test bench construction contract can be awarded. To assure sufficient time to award, build the test bench, and complete Alpha Community Development’s final task the City will require a no-cost time extension for Contract No. 32892 through December 31, 2006.
4. Hiring a different design firm to complete the start up testing of the control system would result in significant delays to the project completion and increased costs to the city, particularly if the bench fails to perform as intended during start up testing and Contract No. 32892 is no longer in effect.

5. Contractor’s business name changed from Palmer & Associates, Inc. (DBA Alpha Engineering, Inc.) to Alpha Community Development, Inc.  Recognizing the legal name change of the Contractor will not disturb the original contractual rights and obligations of City or the Contractor.
NOW, THEREFORE, The Council directs:

a. The Commissioner of Public Safety and the City Auditor are authorized to execute on behalf of the City, the amendment to Contract No. 32892 between the City and Alpha Community Development, Inc. in a form in accordance with the amendment attached as Exhibit A.
b. The Commissioner of Public Safety and the City Auditor are hereby authorizing a retroactive extension of contract between the City and Alpha Community Development Inc. from December 31, 2005 to December 31, 2006, in accordance with City Charter Section 2-105(a)(3).
	Passed by the Council: December 14, 2005
	GARY BLACKMER

	
	Auditor of the City of Portland

	
	By /S/ Susan Parsons

	Commissioner Leonard
	Deputy


Michael Ross

November 8, 2005 

BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.  1522 1561-2005

ACTION TAKEN:

DECEMBER 07, 2005 PASSED TO SECOND READING DECEMBER 14, 2005 9:30 AM 

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.  179819 
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	STEN
	X
	

	POTTER
	X
	


A n  E q u a l  O p p o r t u n i t y  E m p l o y e r

